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Dear Sir/Madam,

SUB: SUBMISSION OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST

MARCH 2O22=

With reference to the above and Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Board of Directors at their meeting held today, i.e 27.05.2022 have inter alia

considered and approved the audited financial resuJts of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31s March

2022 (Copy enclosed herewith).

As required under Regulation 33(3Xd) of the Listing Regulations, Declaration is hereby given that the Independent

Auditor's Report on Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quafter and year ended on 3lst March, 2022

do not contain any qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks. Audit Report for the said period carries with

unmodified opinion.

The aforesaid Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended on 31st March, 2022 v,iilt-'

also be available on the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e. www.bse.india.com, www'nseindiE.com and on the

Company's website: www. ruchirapa pers, com.

This is for your information, records

Limited

Iqbal
Company Secretary and
A36847
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RUCHIRA PAPERS TIMITED
Regd. Office: Tirlokpur Road, Kala Amb, District-Sirmaur-H.P-173030

CIN: 121012HP1980P1Ci04336; Website: www.ruchirapapers.com; Email: cs@ruchirapapers.com

Tel: +91-8053800897
STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

Rs.(In Lakhs) except Earnings per Share

Quaiter Ended Year Ended

S.No Paiticulars 3t,o3.2022 3t.L2.2021 31.03.2021 3L,O3,2022 31.O3.2021

Audited
Note

(Refer
s) Un-Audited Audited

{Refer Note 5)
Audited Audited

1 Income

Revenue from Operations (net of rebates and discounts) 19053.88 14835.19 14t34.47 61286.24 41542.07

Other Income 82.14 29.23 82.24 t43.40 124.48

Total Income from Operations 19136.62 t4a64.42 14216.65 6L429.64 41666.55

2 Expenses

Cost of materials consumed L2944.91 11655.89 9401.81 44876.65 28s89.80

Purchases of stock-in-trade

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-
trade

s66.84 (882.62) 328.10 (e61.70) s82.69

Employee benefits expense 1113.16 1196.82 932.s9 4472.75 4278.86

Finance Costs 139.04 159.98 139.52 609.21 580.55

Depreciation and amortisation expense 381.94 373.31 337.32 t445.67 1378.59

Other expenses: i) Manufacturing Expenses 1515.86 1361.34 1363.05 5662.77 4857.07

ii) Selling, Distribution and Establishment Expenses 301.87 209.t7 427.30 871.22 840.87

Total expenses L6963.62 14073,49 12929.69 56976,O3 41048,43

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 2L73.OO 790.53 1286.96 4453.61 618.12

4 Exceptional items

5 Profit Before Tax (3-4) 2t73.OO 790.s3 1286.96 4453.61 . 618.12

6 Tax Expenses

1) Current Tax 518.23 154.01 277.27 954.38 93.37

2) Deferred Tax 43.24 50.79 22.5t 189.87 25.27

7 Profit for the period (5-6) 1611.53 585.73 987.24 3309.36 499.48

8 Other comprehensive income/ (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or (loss):-

Remeasurement of net defined benefits plans 39.30 r0.47 36.32 ( 14.18) 76.55

Income tax related to these items 9.89 2.63 9.t4 (3.s7) 19.27

9 Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8) L640.94 593.57 aoL4.4t 3294.75 556.76

Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value-Rs. 10/- each) 2520.43 2520.43 2425.18 2520.43 2425.18

Other Equity (as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of Previous Year) 28438.61 24588.32

Earningg per equity share of Rs. fO/- each (Not annualised)

(a) Basic 6,39 2.42 4.07 13.13 2.06

(b) Diluted 6.27 2.28 12.89 2.06

Cont.

4.07



NOTES:-

I The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by Board of Directors at their respective
meetings held on 27th May,2022.

2 Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of
Ind As notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

3 The Company operates in single business s6gment of Paper and there are no separate reportable segments.

4 Previous period/Year figures have been regrouped / rearranged , wherever deemed necessary.

5 The figures for the quarter ended March 3L, 2022 and March 3t, 2021 are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the
full financial year and the published year to date figures up to third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subjected to
limitedd review.

6 The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a dividend of Rs. 2/- per equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each for the
F.Y 2021-22, which is subject to approval ofthe shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

7 The code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received
Presidential assent in September 2020. The code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the code will
come into effect has not ben notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any
related impact in the period when the Code become effective.

8 The Allotment Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 20th November 2021 has made allotment of
9,52,500 Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each at a premlum of Rs. 52l- per share to promoter/promoter group consequent
upon exercise of their rights for conversion of warrants into equity shares. Upon allotment of these equity shares, the paid up equity
capital of the Company has increased from Rs. 24,25,18,0401- comprising 2425L804 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each to
Rs.25,20,43,040/- comprising 25204304 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each.

For Ruchira Papers

Date:27.05.2022

Place: Kala Amb

Umesh Chander

Managing Director

Din No. 01593400



RUCHIRA PAPERS LIMITED
Regd. Office: Tirlokpur Road, Kala Amb, District-Sirmaur-H. P- 173030
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Statement of Assets and Liabilities
As at

31.o3.2022 31.03.2021
Audited Audited

A ASSETS
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

:ouiPment 25082,19 23515.40a.
Work rESS 2660.28 297t.59b.

c. Other Intanqible Assets

d. Financial Assets
0,03Investments 0.03

Loans
Other Financial Assets

e. Deferred tax Assets (Net)
Other Non-Current Assets 39.62 34.62t

27782.L2 26521.64Sub-Total-Non-Current Assets
2 CURRENT ASSETS

9394.78 73t5.34a. Inventories
b. Financial Assets

Investments
6933.94 6493.47Trade Receivables

Cash and 54.89 58.04
1034.31Loans & Advances 1813.03

Other Financial Assets
Current Tax Assets Net)

d
14901.16Sub-Total-Current Assets 14196.64

45974.76 4!422.4OTOTAT ASSETS

B
1 EQUITY

2520.43 2425.18a. re
28438.61 24588.32b.

30959.04 27013.50
LIABILITES

2 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
a. Financial Liabilities

960.49 t540.70

Other Financial Liabilities
t97.90 137.01b Provisions

2453.8t2643.67c. Deferred tax Liabilit
874,t5936.53d Otfi er rvonTurrenf Lffilities

473E.59 5005.67Sub-Total-Non Current Liabilities
CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Financial Liabilities
4620.68 4878.38Borrowings
25061 19 2L3L.78

Other Financial Liabilities
1845.401800.83b. Other Current Liabilities

459.64 445.22Provisions
893.79 1.02.85d

9403.6310281.13Sub-Tota l-Current Liabil ities
45974.76 4t422.4O

Particulars

Other Current Assets

EOUITY AND LIABILITIES

Other Equity
Sub-Total-EquiW

Financial Borrowinqs
Trade Payables

Currenf Tax Liabilities (Net)



RUCHIRA PAPERS LIMITED
Regd. Office: Tirlokpur Road, Kala Amb, District-Sirmaur-H. P- 173030

www.ruchirapapers.com, cs@ruchirapapers.com, investor@ruchirapapers.com
CIN: 121012HP1980P1C004336, Tel: +91-8053800897, 8053101892

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022
(Rs. In Lakhs)

A

B

c

For the year ended at
31st March 2022

For the year ended at
31st March 2021

Audited Audited
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit Before Tax as per Profit and Loss Account

usted for:

Loss/(Profit) on sale of Fixed Assets (Net)

Depreciation and amortization expenses

Net Defined Benefits Plans Charged to OCI

Income
Expense

ng Profit before working capital changes
for:

in Trade Receivables

r) in Inventories

Decrease/(increase) in Loans & advances

(Decrease)i increase in Trade Payables

(Decrease)/increase in Other Current Liabilities

Cash generated from Operations
Income Tax Paid(Net)

Net Cash from Operating Activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Fixed Assets

Proceeds from sale of Fixed assets

Purchase of Investments

Increased in non current Assets

Increase in Long term Loan and Advances

Interest/Dividend received

Net Cash (Used in ) Investing Activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings

Repayments of Long Term Borrowing

Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings(Net)

Proceeds from share Issue (Including Security Premium)

Dividend Paid

Dividend Tax

Interest Paid

Net Cash (Used in ) From Financing activities

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash equivalents
(A+B+C)

4453.61

(21.18)

t445.67
(14.1e)

(121.77)

593.27

1881.80

(440.47)
(2079.4s)

(20s,88)

374.41

249.51

(2101.88)

4233.53

(736.20)

3497.33

Q708.e7)
27.4

12r.77
(2ss9

797.58

(1s34.19)

(2s7.70)
889.31

(242.s2)

(3.16)

618.12

(s.8s)
1378.59

76.55

(116.29)

557.1s

1890.1 1

(L73.87)

420.01

321.17

333.01

t2.78
913.10 I

342t.34
(1e.

3402.09

(3sss.or
8

tL6.29

2033.08

(777.87)
(39s

302.09

(

Cash & Cash equivalents at beginning of the period 58.04 L62.46

Cash & Cash equivalents at end of the period 54.88 58.04
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